

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 JAN 22 PM 5:34

BY RONALD N. GARRETT

34130-1-II
32520-9-II
SUPREME COURT No. 80393-5

CLERK

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

HONORABLE RICHARD B. SANDERS,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Timothy G. Leyh, WSBA #14853
Randall T. Thomsen, WSBA #25310
Katherine Kennedy, WSBA #15117
Special Assistant Attorneys General for
Respondent State of Washington

Danielson Harrigan Leyh & Tollefson, LLP
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1700

ORIGINAL - FILED BY E-MAIL ATTACHMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Under RCW 43.10.030, the “Official Capacity” Determination is Within the Discretion of the Attorney General	1
1. Acts violating the ethical rules governing a state officer’s position are not “official capacity” acts	1
2. The Court’s prior decisions establish that the Attorney General has discretion under RCW 43.10.030 to decide the “official capacity” issue	5
B. RCW 43.10.040 Does Not Provide Any Broader Rights to a Taxpayer-Funded Defense than those Afforded by .030..	9
1. The language and legislative history of RCW 43.10.040 establish that taxpayer-funded representation is appropriate only for “official capacity” acts, consistent with RCW 43.10.030.	10
2. Interpreting RCW 43.10.040’s use of the phrase “state . . . officials” as requiring a defense without regard to whether official was acting in his official capacity would result in absurd and unwarranted results.	13
III. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 (1977)	6, 7, 8
<i>Blue Sky Advocates v. State</i> , 107 Wn.2d 112, 727 P.2d 644 (1986)	8
<i>Boe v. State</i> , 88 Wn.2d 773, 567 P.2d 197 (1977)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Department of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	9
<i>State v. Gattavara</i> , 182 Wash. 325, 47 P.2d 18 (1935)	10
<i>Hammack v. Monroe St. Lumber Co.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 224, 339 P.2d 684 (1959)	15
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 89 Wn.2d 349, 572 P.2d 713 (1977)	10, 12, 13
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992)	2
<i>Nelson v. Bartell</i> , 4 Wn.2d 174, 103 P.2d 30 (1940)	3
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 103 Wn.2d 853, 700 P.2d 711 (1985)	3
<i>State ex rel. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs v. Clausen</i> , 84 Wash. 279, 146 P. 630 (1915)	10
<i>Washington Pub. Util. Dists. Utils. Sys. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1, 771 P.2d 701 (1989)	15

<i>Young Americans for Freedom v. Gorton</i> , 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978)	8, 12, 13
---	-----------

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159, 105 S. Ct. 3099, 87 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1985)	2
---	---

<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 57 L. Ed. 2d 750, 98 S. Ct. 2733 (1978)	8
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. VIII, § 5	14
-----------------------------	----

Statutes

Laws of 1941, ch. 50	10, 11
RCW 4.92.060	4, 6
RCW 4.92.070	6
RCW 42.52.430(7).....	6
RCW 43.10.030	<i>passim</i>
RCW 43.10.040	<i>passim</i>
RCW 43.10.067	10

Other Authorities

1941 Senate Journal 99	10
1941 Wash. Att’y Gen. 13 (1941).....	10
